
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 23 August 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Silverton - 01264 368000 
esilverton@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor N Lodge Andover Downlands 

Councillor T Swain Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 23 August 2023



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 23 August 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Public Participation 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5   Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2023 

 
5 - 10 

 
6   Minutes of the Scrap Metal Dealers Hearings Sub-

Committee held on 22 June 2023 
 

11 - 12 

 
7   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee - None 
 

 

 
8   Corporate Action Plan Annual Report 

 
13 - 21 

 Leader 
To approve proposals for the Corporate Action Plan 2023-
27 – Year one. 
 

 

 
9   Corporate Financial Monitoring 

 
22 - 54 

 Finance and Resources 
To compare actual revenue income and expenditure 
against profiled budget for the quarter ended 30 June 
2023.  
 

 

 
10   Andover Town Centre Business Improvement District 

 
55 - 65 

 Democracy and Governance 
To set out the background to Andover Town Centre BID’s 
requirement to ballot for a second term. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 23 August 2023



 
 

11   Valley Housing Outturn and Business Plan Update 
 

66 - 82 

 Finance and Resources 
To review the activity of Valley Housing Ltd in 2022/23 and 
receive an updated business plan for 2023/24 to 2025/26. 
 

 

 
12   Exclusion of the Public 

 
83 - 84 

 The following items are confidential. 
 

 
 
13   Andover Town Centre Business Improvement District 

 
85 - 92 

 Finance and Resources 
Confidential Annex to item 10. 
 

 

 
14   Valley Housing Outturn and Business Plan Update 

 
93 - 95 

 Finance and Resources 
Confidential Annex to item 11. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 23 August 2023



Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover SP10 3AJ 
on 7 June 2023 at 5.30 pm 

Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 

Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 

Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor T Swain 

Also in attendance 
 Councillor N Gwynne 

14 Apologies 

There were no apologies for absence. 

15 Public Participation 

There was no public participation. 

16 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

17 Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items. 

18 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2023 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

19 Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
None 

There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 23 August 2023

Page 5

ITEM 5



 

20 Revenue Outturn 2022/23 

Consideration was given to the report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which presented the Council’s Revenue outturn position for the year ended 31 March 
2023. 

The report showed a net General Fund expenditure of £8.681M. Following  
completion of revenue outturn work there was a surplus on the general fund of  
£695,000. The reasons for budget variances and proposals for utilisation of the 
variance were set out in the report.  

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

Resolved 
1. That the Council’s Revenue outturn for 2022/23, as shown in Annexes 1

and 2 to the report, be noted.
2. That the reasons for the budget variances, as shown in paragraph 3 in

the report, be noted.
3. That the transfers to reserves of £1.576M, detailed in paragraph 3.16 in

the report, be approved.
4. That the item detailed in paragraph 3.18 in the report, totalling £64,000,

be approved for carry forward into the 2023/24 revenue budget.
5. That the transfers to reserves, as detailed in paragraph 4 in the report, be

approved.
6. That the Head of Finance and Revenues be authorised to make

necessary adjustments through the Budget Equalisation Reserve,
should any additional variances be identified in finalising the Statement
of Accounts for 2022/23.

21 Treasury Management Outturn 2022/23 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which reviewed the performance of the Treasury Management function in 2022/23 
compa
[...]
 a report of the Democracy and Governance Portfolio 
Holder which sought approval of the Council’s Scheme of Delegations to Officers in 
so far as it applied to the powers and duties of Cabinet.  

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

Resolved 

That the Scheme of Officer Delegations, as set out in the Annex to this report, 
in so far as it applies to the powers and duties of the Cabinet, be approved. 

28 Project Enterprise Outturn 2022/23 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which 
summarised return on investment made during the 2022/23 financial year from 
Project Enterprise projects and compared the results with the original business case 
for each project.  

Net rental income from Project Enterprise properties held by the Council throughout 
2022/23 was £2.235M. This was £148,000 more than the £2.087M that was forecast 
in the approved business cases and is expected to grow in future years as rent 
reviews increase annual turnover. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 23 August 2023

Page 9



 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

Resolved 

That the outturn position for Project Enterprise investments in 2022/23 be 
noted. 

29 Exclusion of the Public 

There was no reference made to the information contained within the exempt annexe 
and therefore no exclusion of the public was required. 

(The meeting terminated at 6.07 pm) 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 23 August 2023

Page 10



Minutes of the Scrap Metal Dealer Hearings Sub-Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Thursday, 22 June 2023 at 9.30 am 

Attendance: 
Councillor N Adams-King 
Councillor D Drew 

Councillor P North 

1 Appointment of Chairman

Resolved: 

That Councillor Drew be appointed Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 

2 
[...]
ing communities around cost of living  
- Deliver events and activities to support community resilience working with parishes and partners – 

implementing the new national resilience framework which the council’s community approach has helped 
inform.   

- Support delivery of the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health action plan 
- Support the work of the Civilian Military Forum to encourage recognised veteran friendly practices across 

the borough. 
 

Inclusion 
Sustainability 
Connection 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 23 A

ugust 2023

P
age 21



 Corporate Financial Monitoring 
 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  

1. That the financial position for each Service and the key revenue areas 
contained in the Annex to the report be noted. 

2. That the Treasury Management Update in paragraph 4 in the report be 
noted. 

 
SUMMARY: 

• This report reviews the Council’s revenue spending for the first quarter of the 
2023/24 financial year. 

• It also examines the main differences between the original estimate for 2023/24 
and actual spend to 30 June 2023 and provides explanations for significant 
variances. 

• Overall, net expenditure to 30 June 2023 was £769,000 lower than budgeted at 
this stage of the year. This favourable variance comprises additional income and 
savings of £498,000 due to service-related activities and £271,000 more income 
from the Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 As part of responsible financial stewardship, it is recommended that the 
financial performance of the Council should be reviewed regularly.  

1.2 Revenue budget monitoring is carried out every month for all services and 
presented to Cabinet regularly throughout the year. 

1.3 This report examines the income and expenditure of each service over the 
first quarter of the year. The Annex shows the financial summaries of each 
service to 30th June 2023 together with an explana
[...]
Income from land charge is lower than estimated in the year to date 10 

Sundry variance 2 

(516)

SERVICE FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION

KEY AREAS OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

EXPLANATION OF KEY VARIANCES

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 23 August 2023

Page 54



 

 Andover Town Centre Business Improvement District 
 
 
Report of the Democracy and Governance Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  

1. That the Head of Finance and Revenues be given delegated authority to 
instruct the Chief Executive (as Ballot Holder) to hold the BID Ballot on 
receipt of the formal request, as set out in 3.2 of the report. 

 
2. That the Council will not seek reimbursement of the cost of holding the 

Ballot from the Proposer as set out in 3.5 of the report. 
 
3. That the statement of existing baseline services contained in Annex 2 to 

the report be noted. 
 
4. That Cabinet agree that the draft BID Proposals neither conflict with an 

existing policy nor proposes a disproportionate burden on particular 
businesses by an unfair levy charge on a certain class of business, as 
set out in paragraph 3.13 of the report and that delegated authority be 
given to the Chief Executive to make a final determination on this when 
the BID Proposals are published. 

 
5. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Finance and Revenues 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources and 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, to agree the terms of the 
Operating Agreement in the event that the BID Proposals proceed as set 
out in 4.3 of the report. 

 
6. That the BID Proposer be charged £35 per hereditament or 3% of the 

annual levy income, whichever is lower towards the Council’s costs of 
collecting the BID levy as set out in 4.4 of the report. 
  

SUMMARY:  

• A Business Improvement District (BID) was established in Andover Town Centre 
in 2019. The first five-year term expires in March 2024. 

• This report discusses the implications of the term
[...]
Council (the Chief Executive) to hold the 
ballot. As the formal request has not yet been received, it is recommended 
that delegated authority be given to the Head of Finance and Revenues to 
issue the formal instruction to the Chief Executive under Regulation 5 when 
the request is received. 

3.3 It is possible to outsource the running of the ballot, although the Ballot Holder 
remains legally responsible for the process. Civica Electoral Services (CES) 
have been engaged to manage the ballot on behalf of the Chief Executive. 

3.4 The Council is required to publish the Notice of Ballot 42 days before the ballot 
date. Based on the latest timetable (see annex 1), this means the notice must 
be published by 21 September 2023. 

3.5 The Ballot Holder is required to meet the costs of holding the ballot. In the 
event that the proposal for a BID is not approved and the number of persons 
who have voted in favour is less than 20% of the number of persons entitled 
to vote, the Regulations allow the Council to recover its costs from the BID. It 
is proposed that the Council will not seek reimbursement of the cost of holding 
the ballot from the BID Proposer if those circumstances arise. 

3.6 To assist businesses in the BID area, it is best practice for the Council to 
prepare a statement of baseline services. The purpose of this statement is to 
demonstrate to those voting in the ballot that the BID levy will be used to fund 
additional services rather than pay for services which public bodies already 
deliver.  

3.7 Statements of existing baseline services are not legally binding and, given the 
uncertainty over future local government finance, they cannot guarantee or 
commit the Council to continue to fund services at the baseline level for the 5-
year term of a BID. 

3.8 The Statement of Baseline Services is shown in Annex 2 to the report. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 23 August 2023

Page 57

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/business-impro
[...]
his point when the final 
BID Proposals are submitted.  

4 Operating Agreement and BID levy charging process  

Operating Agreement 

4.1 If the ballot approves the BID proposals for the BID area, the Council will 
continue to be responsible for the collection and enforcement of the BID levy. 
The amounts collected are then passed to the BID company so that it can 
undertake delivery of the projects and services as set out in their proposals. 

4.2 There is an existing Operating Agreement between the Council and BID 
Company that sets out how the levy shall be billed and collected. It also sets 
out the technical detail of the levy rate charging and other matters including 
for example relevant exemptions from the BID levy.  

4.3 It is likely that there will be some small changes that will be agreed by both 
parties ahead of the second term commencing, if the ballot is successful. It is 
recommended that delegated authority to agree the terms of the Operating 
Agreement be given to the Head of Finance and Revenues in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources and the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 23 August 2023

Page 58



 

4.4 As the collecting body, the Council can charge the BID company for carrying 
out this function. The Technical Guide recommends an industry standard of a 
maximum charge of £35 per hereditament or 3% of annual levy income, 
whichever is lower. 

Levy charging process 

4.5 As part of the Operating Agreement, the Council also needs to set out the levy 
charging process that it intends to implement for the collection of the levy. The 
Technical Guide states there are two charging principles – ‘daily charging’ and 
‘chargeable day’. 

4.5.1 ‘Daily charging’ mirrors the approach in the business rate system of the 
charge being broken down to each day of the 365 days of the year thereby 
managing refunds as each change to occupation occurs. 

4.5.2 ‘Chargeable day’ impos
[...]
ng link: Andover Car Parks | Test Valley 
Borough Council 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 23 August 2023

Page 65

https://testvalley.gov.uk/transportparkingandstreets/car-parks/andovercarpark
https://testvalley.gov.uk/transportparkingandstreets/car-parks/andovercarpark


 Valley Housing Outturn and Business Plan Update 
 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  
1. That the Directors’ annual report, as shown in Annex 1 to the report, be 

noted. 
2. That the updated Business Plan for 2023/24 to 2025/26, as shown in 

Annex 2 to the report, be approved. 
3. That approval be given to appoint the Head of Strategy and Innovation 

as a Director of the company.  
 
SUMMARY:  

• Valley Housing Ltd, a company wholly owned by the Council, was established in 
April 2016. 

• There is an Operational Agreement between the Council and VHL that requires 
the company to present regular financial reports and business plan updates to 
the Council. 

• This report presents the directors’ report on the activity of the company in the 
2022/23 financial year and updates its business plan for 2023/24 to 2025/26.  

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 Valley Housing Ltd (VHL) was established in April 2016. Test Valley Borough 
Council is the 100% shareholder.  

1.2 The arrangements put in place to ensure control of VHL by the Council 
include an Operational Agreement. A requirement of this agreement is that 
the company shall deliver regular financial reports and business plan updates 
to the Council. 

1.3 The operational Agreement also requires that Cabinet (as the “Council 
Representative” in accordance with the Operational Agreement) approval is 
obtained before any new directors are appointed. 

2 Background  

2.1 Since the incorporation of VHL, the Council has purchased a number of 
houses and developed one of its own sites to deliver market-rent housing 
within the borough. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 23 August 2023

Page 66

ITEM
[...]
ugust 2023

Page 84


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2023
	Minutes
	Net rental income from Project Enterprise properties held by the Council throughout 2022/23 was £2.235M. This was £148,000 more than the £2.087M that was forecast in the approved business cases and is expected to grow in future years as rent reviews increase annual turnover.


	6 Minutes of the Scrap Metal Dealers Hearings Sub-Committee held on 22 June 2023
	Minutes

	8 Corporate Action Plan Annual Report
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The Corporate Action Plan (CAP) is the delivery document of the Council’s Corporate Plan. ‘The proposed CAP 2023-27 ‘A Place for Everyone – Supporting our communities to thrive’ shows in detail how the Council intends to make progress against its strategic priorities through the key projects to be taken forward over the four-year period.

	2	Background
	2.1	The Council approved its current Corporate Plan 2023-27, ‘A Place for Everyone – Supporting our communities to thrive’ in April 2023. The Corporate Plan is one of the key documents that forms the Council’s policy framework, setting out key priorities and can be used in conjunction with the Medium-Term Financial Strategy and the Local Plan as part of the overarching strategic plans for the Council.
	2.2	The Corporate Plan, ‘A Place for Everyone – Supporting our communities to thrive’ is about making the wider opportunities for our communities a reality. Progressing long-term strategic projects such as the regeneration of town centres and the Council’s approach to climate change and being able to influence partners so that together we can deliver the best outcomes and quality of life across the borough.
	2.3	The Corporate Plan is underpinned by the Corporate Action Plan (CAP) which runs for the lifetime of the Corporate Plan. The CAP details the key projects that will be delivered in pursuit of the strategic priorities of the Council.  Given that the CAP is a four-year programme and reflects the major project
[...]
the current budget position be noted.

	Corporate Financial Monitoring - Annex

	10 Andover Town Centre Business Improvement District
	1.	That the Head of Finance and Revenues be given delegated authority to instruct the Chief Executive (as Ballot Holder) to hold the BID Ballot on receipt of the formal request, as set out in 3.2 of the report.
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The Andover Town Centre BID was established in 2019 in accordance with The Business Improvement Districts (England) Regulations 2004 (the Regulations), following a ballot of local businesses.
	1.2	The five-year fixed term expires on 31 March 2024. A ballot is necessary for the BID to continue the current arrangements for a second five-year term.
	1.3	Andover Town Centre Bid Limited have prepared BID proposals which they wish to apply from 1 April 2024.
	1.4	The purpose of this report is to consider a formal request from Andover Town Centre BID Ltd to undertake a ballot for the approval of the new BID proposals.

	2	Background
	2.1	A BID is a business-led and funded company formed to support and enhance a defined commercial area. There are about 300 BIDs in the UK. The Andover BID, relates to the town centre area.
	2.2	The establishment of the BID in 2019 was led by local businesses through a BID Steering Group. This was supported by the work of external consultants, CMS, who were engaged by the Council. Following the successful ballot, Andover Town Centre BID Ltd (the BID company) was established and the BID company has implemented the BID arrangements (i.e. the measures which were set out in the BID proposals which were approved in the ballot process).
	2.3	Andover Town Centre BID Limited have prepared proposals for the next five years, which include a business plan for the operation of the BID if the proposals are approved. The BID company’s business plan sets out what projects and services it anticipates offering within the BID area, and a copy of the business plan is shown in Exempt Annex 3. The propos
[...]
utive under Regulation 5 when the request is received.
	3.3	It is possible to outsource the running of the ballot, although the Ballot Holder remains legally responsible for the process. Civica Electoral Services (CES) have been engaged to manage the ballot on behalf of the Chief Executive.
	3.4	The Council is required to publish the Notice of Ballot 42 days before the ballot date. Based on the latest timetable (see annex 1), this means the notice must be published by 21 September 2023.
	3.5	The Ballot Holder is required to meet the costs of holding the ballot. In the event that the proposal for a BID is not approved and the number of persons who have voted in favour is less than 20% of the number of persons entitled to vote, the Regulations allow the Council to recover its costs from the BID. It is proposed that the Council will not seek reimbursement of the cost of holding the ballot from the BID Proposer if those circumstances arise.
	3.6	To assist businesses in the BID area, it is best practice for the Council to prepare a statement of baseline services. The purpose of this statement is to demonstrate to those voting in the ballot that the BID levy will be used to fund additional services rather than pay for services which public bodies already deliver.
	3.7	Statements of existing baseline services are not legally binding and, given the uncertainty over future local government finance, they cannot guarantee or commit the Council to continue to fund services at the baseline level for the 5-year term of a BID.
	3.8	The Statement of Baseline Services is shown in Annex 2 to the report.
	3.9	Under Regulation 12 of the BID Regulations, the Council has the power to veto BID Proposals if it considers that the BID Proposals conflict with any existing local authority policy or propose a disproportionate burden on particular businesses by way of an unfair levy charge on a certain “class” of levy payers (e.g. by an inappropriate manipulation of the BID boundary).
	3.10	The 
[...]
also sets out the technical detail of the levy rate charging and other matters including for example relevant exemptions from the BID levy.
	4.3	It is likely that there will be some small changes that will be agreed by both parties ahead of the second term commencing, if the ballot is successful. It is recommended that delegated authority to agree the terms of the Operating Agreement be given to the Head of Finance and Revenues in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services.
	4.4	As the collecting body, the Council can charge the BID company for carrying out this function. The Technical Guide recommends an industry standard of a maximum charge of £35 per hereditament or 3% of annual levy income, whichever is lower.
	4.5	As part of the Operating Agreement, the Council also needs to set out the levy charging process that it intends to implement for the collection of the levy. The Technical Guide states there are two charging principles – ‘daily charging’ and ‘chargeable day’.
	4.6	The ‘daily charge’ system is a more complex system and therefore requires a greater resource making the annual levy charge higher, whereas the ‘chargeable day’ system tends to be preferred by BIDs because it provides a more predictable cash flow and usually means a lower collection charge.
	4.7	The daily charge system has been used in the BID’s first term and is proposed if the BID proposals for the next five years are approved.

	5	Casting the Council’s vote
	5.1	The Council will be entitled to cast a vote in the ballot for properties that is liable for business rates on as at the date the Notice of Ballot is published.
	5.2	A further report will be presented to Cabinet on 4th October 2023 that will consider the Council’s options for how to cast its vote.

	6	Options
	6.1	Options at this stage are limited. The Regulations require the Council to hold the ballot upon receipt of notice from the BID Company. As noted in the repo

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 23 August 2023 

 

82 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, SO51 
8GL 

on 23 August 2023 at 5.30 pm 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 

Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor N Lodge 

 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor N Gwynne 

Councillor L Matthews 
 

 
  
139   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Swain. 
  
140   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
  
141   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
142   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
  
143   Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2023 

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 June 2023 were proposed by 
Councillor P North and seconded by Councillor Flood. 
  
Resolved:  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2023 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 

 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 23 August 2023 

 
 

 
83 

 

144   Minutes of the Scrap Metal Dealers Hearings Sub-Committee 
held on 22 June 2023 

 
The minutes of the Scrap Metal Dealers Hearings Sub-Committee held on 22 June 
2023 were proposed by Councillor Drew and seconded by Councillor P North. 
  
Resolved:  

That the minutes of the Scrap Metal Dealers Hearings Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 22 June 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
145   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 

None 
 

There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
  
146   Corporate Action Plan Annual Report 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Leader which presented the Corporate 
Action Plan (CAP) which is the delivery document for the Council’s Corporate Plan.  
  
The CAP sets out in detail how the Council intended to make progress against its 
strategic priorities over the four-year period. The CAP for year one contained eleven 
projects which would be monitored through the Council’s performance management 
framework. 
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor P North, seconded by Councillor 
Adams-King and Cabinet agreed to the following: 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the Corporate Action Plan 2023-27 (Year one), annexed to the report, be 
approved.  
  
147   Corporate Financial Monitoring 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which reviewed the Council’s revenue spending for the first quarter of the 2023/24 
financial year and provided a Treasury Management update. 
  
The report examined the main differences between the original estimate and actual 
spend to 30 June 2023, providing an explanation for significant variances.  
 
Overall, the net expenditure to 30 June 2023 was £769,000 lower than budgeted. 
The favourable variance comprised additional income and savings of £498,000 due 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 23 August 2023 

 
 

 
84 

 

to service-related activities and £271,000 more income from the Council’s investing 
and borrowing activities. 
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Flood, seconded by Councillor P 
North and Cabinet agreed to the following: 

Resolved: 

1.          That the financial position for each Service and the key revenue areas 
contained in the Annex to the report be noted. 

2.          That the Treasury Management Update in paragraph 4 in the report be 
noted. 

  
148   Andover Town Centre Business Improvement District 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Democracy and Governance Portfolio 
Holder which presented details of the Andover Town Centre Business Improvement 
District (BID). 
  
The Andover Town centre BID was established in 2019 with the first five-year term 
due to expire in March 2024. The Bid had prepared proposals which they wished to 
apply from 1 April 2024 with a ballot necessary for the BID to continue for a second 
five-year term.  
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Lodge, seconded by Councillor P 
North and Cabinet agreed to the following: 
  
Resolved: 

1.               That the Head of Finance and Revenues be given delegated authority to 
instruct the Chief Executive (as Ballot Holder) to hold the BID Ballot on 
receipt of the formal request, as set out in 3.2 of the report. 

2.               That the Council will not seek reimbursement of the cost of holding the 
Ballot from the Proposer as set out in 3.5 of the report. 

3.               That the statement of existing baseline services contained in Annex 2 to 
the report be noted. 

4.               That Cabinet agree that the draft BID Proposals neither conflict with an 
existing policy nor proposes a disproportionate burden on particular 
businesses by an unfair levy charge on a certain class of business, as 
set out in paragraph 3.13 of the report and that delegated authority be 
given to the Chief Executive to make a final determination on this when 
the BID Proposals are published. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 23 August 2023 

 
 

 
85 

 

5.               That delegated authority be given to the Head of Finance and Revenues 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources and 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, to agree the terms of the 
Operating Agreement in the event that the BID Proposals proceed as set 
out in 4.3 of the report. 

6.               That the BID Proposer be charged £35 per hereditament or 3% of the 
annual levy income, whichever is lower towards the Council’s costs of 
collecting the BID levy as set out in 4.4 of the report. 

   
149   Valley Housing Outturn and Business Plan Update 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which set out the Valley Housing Outturn 2022/23 and Business Plan Update for 
2023/24 to 2025/26. 
  
Since the incorporation of Valley Housing Limited, the Council had purchased a 
number of properties and developed one of its own sites to deliver market-rent 
housing within the borough. The company now has 23 properties in its portfolio with 
no additional properties purchased in the 2022/23 financial year, in-line with its 
business plan. Net profit for the 2022/23 year before tax was £37,686.  
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Flood, seconded by Councillor P 
North and Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 
1.               That the Directors’ annual report, as shown in Annex 1 to the report, be 

noted. 
2.               That the updated Business Plan for 2023/24 to 2025/26, as shown in 

Annex 2 to the report, be approved. 
3.               That approval be given to appoint the Head of Strategy and Innovation 

as a Director of the company.  
  
150   Exclusion of the Public 

 
There was no reference made to the information contained within the exempt 
annexes and therefore no exclusion of the public was required. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 5.56 pm) 
 


	1.               That the Head of Finance and Revenues be given delegated authority to instruct the Chief Executive (as Ballot Holder) to hold the BID Ballot on receipt of the formal request, as set out in 3.2 of the report.
	2.               That the Council will not seek reimbursement of the cost of holding the Ballot from the Proposer as set out in 3.5 of the report.
	3.               That the statement of existing baseline services contained in Annex 2 to the report be noted.
	4.               That Cabinet agree that the draft BID Proposals neither conflict with an existing policy nor proposes a disproportionate burden on particular businesses by an unfair levy charge on a certain class of business, as set out in paragraph 3.13 of the report and that delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive to make a final determination on this when the BID Proposals are published.
	5.               That delegated authority be given to the Head of Finance and Revenues in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, to agree the terms of the Operating Agreement in the event that the BID Proposals proceed as set out in 4.3 of the report.
	6.               That the BID Proposer be charged £35 per hereditament or 3% of the annual levy income, whichever is lower towards the Council’s costs of collecting the BID levy as set out in 4.4 of the report.

